

# City of Coral Gables CITY COMMISSION MEETING May 28, 2019

### **ITEM TITLE:**

A Resolution amending Resolution No. 2015-272 regarding the Arts Advisory Panel, revising membership qualifications and membership appointments.

#### **BRIEF HISTORY:**

The Arts Advisory Panel was established for the purpose of making recommendations to the Cultural Development Board regarding the selection, creation, and acceptance of works of art. In addition, the Arts Advisory Panel may be called upon by the Cultural Development Board to act as an artist selection committee, and to provide other artistic guidance as the Cultural Development Board determines is necessary.

Currently, Arts Advisory Panel members are selected by the Cultural Development Board and ratified by the City Commission. Members are also required to be professionals in the visual arts, museum administration, gallery administration, public arts administration, art history, design, architecture, landscape architecture, or urban design.

This resolution would require Arts Advisory Panel members to be appointed directly by the City Commission, City Manager, and the board-as-a-whole. It would also eliminate the requirement that panel members possess certain professional qualifications. Finally, it would require panel members to be city residents, unless a residential waiver is obtained.

Upon passage of this resolution, the zoning code will be amended to reflect the revisions to the Arts Advisory Panel.

## **ATTACHMENT(S):**

#### 1. Draft Resolution